
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  BR18 0132 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 08/16/10 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. 
 

*All fields must be completed.* 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:  January 29, 2018 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months? 

 

  Yes    No 

 

If yes, please explain:  

 

2. Title:  (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include name of company or contractor and contract control number 

- that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, amendment, municipal code change, 

supplemental request, etc.) 

For an ordinance approving and providing for the execution of a contract amendment between the Gang Reduction Initiative 

of Denver (GRID) and the Colorado State Judicial Department; Contract Control # SCITY-201100301-04; amending the end 

date to December 31, 2019 and the total contract amount to $923,829.91 

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Department of Public Safety, Executive Director of Safety’s Office 

 

4. Contact Person:  (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) 

▪ Name: Laura Wachter 

▪ Phone: 720-913-6445 

▪ Email: Laura.Wachter@denvergov.org 

 

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who 

will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.) 

▪ Name: Paul Callanan 

▪ Phone: 720-913-7469 

▪ Email: Paul.Callanan@denvergov.org 

 

6. General description of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable: 

**Please complete the following fields: (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing.  If a field is not applicable, please 

enter N/A for that field.) 

 

The Colorado State Judicial Department (State Probation) has been under contract with the Gang Reduction Initiative of Denver 

(GRID) since April 2011 providing critical gang intervention services (case management to high-risk gang members under court 

supervision) and gang prevention services to Denver youth through the Gang Resistance, Education and Training (G.R.E.A.T.) 

school-based program.  The current ordinance request is to provide continued gang intervention/prevention services during the 

next two years.  The agency will continue to provide gang prevention services to Denver youth and families through the 

G.R.E.A.T. program as well as provide intensive wrap-around services for a growing number of Denver youth involved in the 

juvenile justice system for gun-related offenses.   

a. Contract Control Number: SCITY-201100301-04 

b. Duration: April 1, 2011 – December 31, 2019 

c. Location: Citywide 

d. Affected Council District:  All Districts - Both programs are citywide 

e.  Benefits:  Immediate and long-term reduction in gang and gun violence 

Project Objectives: 

1) Provide an evidence- and school-based gang, and violence prevention/intervention program to over 1,000 Denver youth  

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  BR18 0132 Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 08/16/10 

2) Leverage system funding sources by providing coordinated, wrap around service’s to youth and families at high risk to 

be involved in gang and/or gun violence. 

2) Strengthen law enforcement’s relationship with youth and community  

3) Provide youth with positive alternatives to gang involvement 

4) Improve public/community relations  

5) Provide structured activities when students are not in school 

f. Costs:  

GRID is requesting to add an additional $263,357.71 to the existing contract to cover contract costs of the years 2018 and 

2019, thus, total contract cost for gang and gun prevention and intervention services to be provided between April 1, 2011 

and    December 31, 2019 is $923,829.91.   

 

Costs between 2011-2016 ($596,520.84) was covered by federal violence reduction grants.  Costs between 2017-2019 are 

covered by GRID general funds 01010/3501200. 

 

   

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?)  Please 

explain.  None known 

 


